Other inter-segmental income and profits 4,160 77 2.039 (6,276) -

 Total other income and profits 7,089 1,524 2,879 (6,276) 5,216

Selling expenses (26,633) (18,079) (10,796) 4,389 (51,119)

Administrative expenses (10,779) (6,063) (17,254) 3,892 (30,204)

Research and development expenses (3,250) - - 308 (2,942)

Other expenses (1,995) (872) (1,437) - (4,304)

Net (losses)/profits from foreign exchange rate differences (88)

(418)

(1,499)

-

(2,005)

 Profits from operating activities 11,564 39 20,797 2,313 34,713

Financing cost (net)   (12,805)

Earnings from associates   3

 Earnings before taxes from ongoing operations   21,912

Income tax   (3,111)

 Net earnings after taxes from ongoing operations   18,800
 Earnings after taxes from discontinued operations   210

 Net earnings after taxes from ongoing and

discontinued operations
   19,010

Attributable to:

Parent Company Shareholders   14,932

Non-controlling interests   4,078

   19,010

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and

Amortisation (EBITDA) (note 31)
29,033

8,198

13,826

(711)

50,346

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Depreciation (Note 5j) 8,702 4,418 2,034 - 15,154

Provisions for trade and other receivables (Note 5g) 590 523 1,418 - 2,531

Provisions for devaluation of inventories (Note 5c) 1,628  404  309  - 2,341

Provisions for staff compensation (Note 5i) 472 191 233 - 896

Depreciation of grants for fixed assets (Note 5b)  (643) (91) - - (734)

Income from unused provisions (Note 5b) (96) (547) (120) - (763)

Loss from the adjustment of fixed assets at fair value

(Note 5b)
906 307 - - 1,213

ALUMIL ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY S.A.

Notes on the Group and Company Financial Statements
of 31st December 2024
(Amounts in all tables and notes are presented in Euros, unless otherwise stated)

The attached notes constitute an integral part of the Financial Statements  184

FISCAL YEAR 01/01 - 31/12/2023 (amounts in thousands of Euros)

GREECE BALKANS
OTHER

COUNTRIES

ELIMINATION OF

INTER-

SEGMENTAL

TRANSACTIONS

TOTAL

GROUP

Income from contracts with customers 162,029 125,172 115,767 - 402,968

Inter-segmental sales 101,757 4,015 290 (106,098) -

 Total income from contracts with customers  263,786

129,223

116,057

(106,098)

402,968

Cost of goods sold (128,835) (103,220) (80,344) - (312,399)

Cost of inter-segmental sales (101,757) (4,051) (290) (106,098) -

 Total cost of goods sold (230,592) (107,271) (80,634) (106,098) (312,399)

Gross Profit 33,194 21,952 35,423 - 90,569

Other income and profits 6,361 1,577 873 - 8,811

Other inter-segmental income and profits 3,555 24 1,851 (5,430) -

 Total other income and profits 9,916 1,601 2,724 (5,430) 8,811

Selling expenses (25,562) (18,649) (6,758) 4,107 (46,862)

Administrative expenses (10,870) (6,041) (10,620) 2,435 (25,096)

Research and development expenses (3,234) - - 89 (3,145)

Other expenses (1,031) (881) (1,389) - (3,301)

Net (losses)/profits from foreign exchange rate

differences
492

(626)

(2,443)

-

(2,577)

 Profits from operating activities 2,905 (2,644) 16,937 1,201 18,399

Financing cost (net)   (12,253)

Losses from associates   (2)

 Earnings before taxes from ongoing operations   6,144

Income tax   (2,334)

 Net earnings after taxes from ongoing

operations
   3,810

 Earnings after taxes from discontinued

operations
   254

 Net earnings after taxes from ongoing and

discontinued operations
   4,064

Attributable to:

Parent Company Shareholders   1,908

Non-controlling interests   2,156

   4,064

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and

Amortisation (EBITDA) (note 31)
17,909

5,751

8,085

103

31,848

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Depreciation (Note 5j) 7,969 4,697 1,460  14,126

Provisions for trade and other receivables (Note 5g)
1,288 924 1,405 (672) 2,945

Provisions for devaluation of inventories

(Note 5c) 2,346 232 136 - 2,714

Provisions for staff compensation (Note 5i) 536 171 102 - 809

Depreciation of grants for fixed assets (Note 5b)  (582) (93) - - (675)

Income from unused provisions (Note 5b) (1,619) (965) (320) 1,633   (1,271)

ALUMIL ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY S.A.

Notes on the Group and Company Financial Statements
of 31st December 2024
(Amounts in all tables and notes are presented in Euros, unless otherwise stated)

The attached notes constitute an integral part of the Financial Statements  185

The following tables show the breakdown of the consolidated assets and liabilities by operating segments as

of 31st December 2024 and 2023 (amounts in thousands of Euros):

31 December 2024 (amounts in thousands of Euros)

GREECE BALKANS
OTHER

COUNTRIES

ELIMINATION

OF INTER-

SEGMENTAL

TRANSACTIONS